
LiRSlNAN I MAGA'LAHI 
AGANA. GUAM W I O  U SA 

AUG 3,O I990 r 

The Honorable Joe T. San Agustin ( 
Speaker, Twentieth Guam Legislature 
155 Herman Cortez Street 
Agana, Guam 96910 

Dear Mr. Speaker: 

Transmitted herewith is Bill No. 733, which I haved signed into 

law this date as Public Law 20-218. 

Attachment 

/ JOSEPH F. ADA 
Governor 
ao 1 i s 6  

CWIm AT GWER)OIEIIT EXPENSE 

~ornmdnwealth Now! 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1990 (SECOND) Regular Session 

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR 

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 733 (LS), "AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE SIX MILLION 
DOLLARS TO FUND A ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLAR LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING 
ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES AND THEIR SURVTVORS. TO AUTHORIZE 
THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE OPTION 1 EQUIVALENCY STUDY, TO AMEND SUBSECIION (a) 
OF SECTION 2 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-65 CHANGING THE RETROACTIVE DATE ON THE PAY 
SALARY INCREASES TO AUGUST 15, 1986, TO REASSIGN PAY RANGES FOR CERTAIN 
POSITIONS, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE COMMISSION ON SELF- 
DETERMINATION, TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE GUAM YOUTH 
CONGRESS, TO REASSIGN PAY RANGES FOR TECHNICAL ENGINEERING POSITIONS, TO 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE DR. PEDRO SANCHEZ SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM, TO AMEND 
SUBPARAGRAPH (b) OF SECTION 5 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-105 ON SUCH PROGRAM, TO 
AUTHORIZE PAY INCREASES FOR PART-TIME NURSES, TO AUTHORIZE LUMP SUM PAYMENTS 
FOR NURSES WITH EXCESS ANNUAL LEAVE, TO AUTHORIZE THE HIRING OF RETIRED NURSES, 
TO EXEI'vlPT NURSING POSITIONS FROM RESTRICTIONS ON FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS, AND TO 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR RESEARCH AND TRANSPORTATION COSTS ARISING FROM THE 
STUDY OF LYTICO AND BODIG," was on the 28th d a f l  August. 1990, duly and regularly 
passed. 

Attested: 
v Speaker 

PILAR C. LUJAN '/ 
Senator and Legislative secretary 

This Act was received by the Governor this fl* day of &m , 1990, at 
at* D o'clock 9 . m .  - 

Assistant Staff Officer 
Governor's Office 

Public Law No, 20-218 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill No. 733 (LS) 
Substituted by the Committee 
on Ways and Means and further 
substituted on the floor. 

Introduced by: D. Parkinson 
C. T. C. Gutierrez 
J. T. San Awstin 
M. Z. Bordallo 
E. P. Aniola 
J. P. Aguon 
P. C. Lujan 
E. D. Reyes 
G. Mailloux 
H. D. Dierking 
F. J. A. Quitugua 
F. R. Santos 
T. S. Nelson 
M. D. A. Manibusan 
D. F. Brooks 
J. G. Bamba 
E. R. Duenas 
E. M. Espaldon 
M. C. Ruth 
T. V. C. Tanaka 
A. R. Unpingco 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE SIX MILLION DOLLARS TO 
FUND A ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLAR 
LUMP SUM COST OF LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR 
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES AND THEIR 
SURVIVORS, TO AUTHORIZE THE IMPLEMENTATION OF 
THE OPTION 1 EQUIVALENCY STUDY, TO AMEND 
SUBSECTION (a) OF SECTION 2 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-65 
CHANGING THE RETROACTIVE DATE ON THE PAY 
SALARY INCREASES TO AUGUST 15, 1986, TO 



REASSIGN PAY RANGES FOR CERTAIN POSITIONS, TO 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE 
COMMISSION ON SELF-DETERMINATION, TO 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE 
GUAM YOUTH CONGRESS, TO REASSIGN PAY RANGES 
FOR TECHNICAL ENGINEERING POSITIONS, TO 
APPROPRIATE FUNDS FOR THE DR. PEDRO SANCHEZ 
SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM, TO AMEND SUBPARAGRAPH 
(b) OF SECTION 5 OF PUBLIC LAW 20-105 ON SUCH 
PROGRAM, TO AUTHORIZE PAY INCREASES FOR PART- 
TIME NURSES, TO AUTHORIZE LUMP SUM PAYMENTS 
FOR NURSES WITH EXCESS ANNUAL LEAVE, TO 
AUTHORIZE THE HIRING OF RETIRED NURSES, TO 
EXEMPT NURSING POSITIONS FROM RESTRICTIONS ON 
FULL-TIME EQUIVALENTS, AND TO APPROPRIATE 
FUNDS FOR RESEARCH AND TRANSPORTATION COSTS 
ARISING FROM THE STUDY OF LYTICO AND BODIG. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 
Section 1. Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) are hereby appropriated 

from the Fiscal Year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the Government of 
Guam Retirement Fund (the "Fund") to fund a One Thousand Eight Hundred 
Dollars ($1,800) lump sum cost of living allowance to be paid to those 
government of Guam retired employees or survivors on the rolls of the Fund 
as of October 1, 1990, such payment to be paid not later than October 31, 
1990. 

Section 2. Implementation of the Option 1 equivalency study 
recommended in the Civil Service Commission memorandum No. CSC 9-423 
and the Attorney General Supplemental Opinion No. CSC 89-0389 is hereby 
authorized. Funds appropriated pursuant to Section 5 of Public Law 20-65 as 
amended are hereby authorized to be expended for such purpose. 

Section 3. Subsection (a) of Section 2 of Public Law 20-65 is hereby 
amended to read: 

"(a) The proposed salaries in the Pay Range Schedule and 
Wage Schedule as recommended by the Civil Service Commission in 
the Classification and Pay Maintenance Review Task Force Phase 1 



Report dated November 7, 1985, and as corrected in Section 1 of this 
Act, shall be fully and immediately implemented, to be retroactively 
effective to August 15, 1986." 
Section 4. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the 

reassignments of pay ranges for the positions of Administrative Assistant, 
Administrative Supervisor, Administrative Officer, and Public Health Dental 
Administrative Manager as approved by Civil Service Commission 
memoranda Nos. CSC 89-308 and 89-671, are hereby made retroactive to 
August 15, 1986, and appropriations for Fiscal Year 1991 are authorized to be 
expended for such purpose. 

Section 5. Five Hundred Ten Thousand Dollars ($510,000) are hereby 
appropriated from the General Fund to the Guam Commission on Self- 
Determination (the "Commission") to fund the operations of the Commission 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1991, to be expended in accordance 
with the following schedule: 

(A) General Operations: 
Payroll $1 18,450 
SuppliesJEquipment 6,865 
Computer Equipment 10,000 
Miscellaneous 10,000 
Communications 6.000 

Total Operations $151,315 
(B) Legal Counsel $ 60,000 
(C) Public Relations 

ConsultantJLobbyist 
Retainer ($1 0,000Jmonth) $120,000 
Expenses ($l,OOO/month) 12.00Q 

Total P. R. Consultant/Lobbyist $132,000 
(D) Travel $ 96,685 
(E) Newsletter $70.000 

TOTAL BUDGET $5 10,000 
The Commission shall prepare and file with the Speaker of the 

Legislature quarterly reports of its activities throughout fiscal year 1991 
beginning with October 1, 1990. 



Section 6. Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) are appropriated 
form the General Fund to the Legislature's Operations Fund for the operation 
of the Guam Youth Congress (the "Congress"). All monies in the appropriation 
to the Congress made in Section 4 of Public Law 20-108 not expended at the 
end of the term of such Congress are hereby carried over to the operations of 
the Congress for Fiscal Year 1991. 

Section 7. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the following 
technical professional engineering positions in the government of Guam are 
reclassified as follows: 

Old New 
Class Titles; Pav Ranges Pay Ran gez 

Construction Inspector, I 2 7  33 
Construction Inspector, I1 3 1 36 
Construction Inspector, I11 3 5 39 
Engineering Aide, I 1 8  22 
Engineering Aide, I1 2 1 25 
Engineering Aide, I11 2 4  28 
Engineering Technician, I 2 7  31 
Engineering Technician, I1 3 2 35 
Castographic Supervisor 3 5 39 
Right of Way Supervisor 4 4  51 
Surveyor (Registered) 4 2  48 
Surveyor (Supervisor) 5 0 54 
Chief Cadastre 5 4  57 
Building Inspector, I 3 0 36 
Building Inspector, I1 3 4 40 
Building Inspector Supervisor 3 8 44 
Chief Building Inspector 4 4  48 
Building Inspection and Permits 

Administrator 4 8  55 
Engineer, I 3 4 38 
Engineer, I1 4 2  46 
Engineer, 111 4 8 53 
Engineer Supervisor 5 2 56 

mPim AT 60VERIIllO(T EXPENSE 



Chief Engineer 5 7 60 
Planning Technician 25 31 
Planning Technician, I 3 0 35 
Planner, I 3 4 38 
Planner, I1 4 0  46 
Planner, I11 4 6  50 
Planner, IV 4 9  54 
Chief Planner 5 5 58 
Environmental Technician, I1 2 2  32 
Environmental Inspector, I 2 7  33 
Environmental Inspector, I1 3 1 36 
Environmental Inspector Supervisor 3 5 44 
Environmental Health Specialist, I11 4 6  52 

The foregoing reassignments shall be retroactive to September 30, 
1988, and shall be implemented on a step-to-step basis, pursuant to the Civil 
Service Commission's order thereon. 

Section 8. (a) One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($150,000) are 
appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the 
Department of Administration for the tuition, fees and authorized expenses of 
the participants in the Dr. Pedro Sanchez Scholarship program at the 
University of Guam. 

(b) Subparagraph (b) of Section 5 of Public Law 20-105 is hereby 
amended to read: 

"(b) Employees enrolled in the program shall be allowed 
administrative leave with pay to attend classes during working 
hours. Annual leave charged recipients shall automatically be 
reinstated. In the case of graduate students, the agency shall allow 
full-time administrative leave with pay during the semester in which 
the scholarship recipient performs research toward his or her special 
project or thesis." 
Section 9. Registered nurses who are hired by the Guam Memorial 

Hospital, the Department of Public Health and Social Services, or the 
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse, on a part-time basis, and 
are required to have and to maintain current licensure as registered nurses 



with the Guam Board of Nurse Examiners, shall be granted an increase in their 
hourly wages upon completion of an accumulated two thousand eighty (2080) 
hours of work. 

Section 10. Registered nurses employed by the Guam Memorial 
Hospital, the Department of Public Health and Social Services, or the 
Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse, who have accrued an 
excess of five hundred eighty (580) hours of annual leave shall be granted a 
lump sum payment at their regular hourly wage for each hour of excess 
annual leave exceeding five hundred eighty (580) hours; provided, that said 
lump sum payment shall be made only if such a nurse cannot be granted such 
excess leave within sixty (60) days of its accrual. 

Section 11. Retired registered nurses, who have current licenses and 
registration issued by the Guam Board of Nurse Examiners and who are hired 
by the Guam Memorial Hospital, the Department of Public Health and Social 
Services, or the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse, in 
positions requiring a currently licensed and registered nurse, shall be 
exempted from the provisions of $8121, Title 4, Guam Code Annotated, to 
permit their temporary or part-time employment without loss or suspension 
of their retirement annuity payments. 

Section 12. All nursing positions in the nursing divisions of the Guam 
Memorial Hospital, the Department of Public Health and Social Services, and 
the Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse are exempt from 
position freezes and the full-time equivalent position restrictions imposed by 
Public Law 19-10. If critical to nursing care, two (2) equivalent part-time 
nurses may share one (1) full-time equivalent position. 

Section 13. (a) One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) are 
appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the 
University of Guam to fund its neurological research in Guam on Lytico and 
Bodig, in conjunction with the Mayo Clinic. Any monies appropriated in this 
subsection and not expended in Fiscal Year 1991 shall be carried over to the 
following fiscal year. 

(b)  One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) are authorized to be 
appropriated from the Fiscal Year 1992 revenues of the General Fund to the 

University of Guam to fund the continuance of such research on Guam. Any 

COPIED AT GOVEWOBWT EXPEWfE 



monies appropriated pursuant to this subsection and not expended in Fiscal 
Year 1992 shall be carried over to the following fiscal year. 

(c) Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000) are appropriated form the Fiscal 
Year 1991 revenues of the General Fund to the University of Guam for the 
transportation of patients and accompanying persons to the University of 
British Columbia to participate in the research on Lytico and Bodig. Any 
funds appropriated by this subsection and not expended in Fiscal Year 1991 
shall be carried over to the following fiscal year. 



TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) Regular Session 

Bill  No. 733 
ROLL CALL SHEET 

Date: F/~T /~o  - 
Resolution No. 

QUESTION: 

AYE - 
NOT 

NAY VOTING - 

J. P .  Aguon 

E. P. Arriola  

J.  G .  Bamba 

M .  Z .  Bordal lo  

D. F. Brooke 

H .  D .  D i e r M n g  

E. R. Duenaa 

E. M. Espaldon 

C.  T .  C .  Gutierrez 

P. C.  Lujan 

G. Mailloux 

M .  D. A. Manibusan 

T. S .  Nelson 

D. Parkinson 

F. J. A. Quitugua 

E. D. Reyes 

M .  C .  Ruth 

J. T. San Aguetin 

P. R .  Santos 

T. V. C.  Tanaka 

A. R. Unpingco 

L" 

4 

/- 

b@' 

4- 

v4 

w' 

4 

4- 

w 

/ 

aai"" 

4 

we 

fl 

rzp 

dfl 

/ 



3 ntr obuceb 

TWENTIETH GUAM LEGISLATURE 
1989 (FIRST) REGULAR SESSION 

Bill No. TY~~L') 
Introduced By: 

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE ONE MILLION 
THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,500,000.00) 
FUND FOR THE PURPOSE OF FUNDING A SIX HUNDRED 
TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($625.00) LUMP SUM COST OF 
LIVING ALLOWANCE FOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREES 
OR THEIR SURVIVORS FOR FISCAL YEAR 1991 ONLY. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM: 

Section 1. The sum of One Million Five Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000.00) is appropriated from the 

General Fund for the purpose of funding a Six Hundred 

Twenty-Five Dollars ($625.00) Lump Sum Cost of Living 

Allowance for Government of Guam Retirees or their Survivors 

for Fiscal Year 1991 only. 


